EBITDA of 10% was mainly due to improvements from all operating
segments, particularly:

• improved results from the Bell Canada segment and BCE Emergis,
primarily due to revenue growth, as well as productivity improve-
ments at Bell Canada; and

• the inclusion of the results of BCE Teleglobe and Bell Globemedia
for a complete year in 2001.

When compared to pro forma results in 2000, the increase in BCE’s
2001 EBITDA of 7% was mainly due to:

• improved results from the Bell Canada segment and BCE Emergis,
as noted above; and

• an increase in BCE Teleglobe’s EBITDA, primarily due to savings
realized from the restructuring plan adopted in the third quarter of
2001, continued migration of traffic from leased lines to BCE Tele-
globe’s network and other cost savings initiatives;

partially offset by:
• a decrease from Bell Globemedia as a direct result of the economic

impact on advertising revenues in the print and conventional
television segments.

w w w . b c e . c a 2 0 01  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 9

T A B L E  1 R E S U LT S  B Y  O P E R A T I N G  G R O U P
Actual Actual Pro forma

For the year ended December 31 2001 2000 Change 2000 Change

O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E S

Bell Canada 17,254 15,800 1,454 15,800 1,454
Bell Globemedia 1,203 98 1,105 1,171 32
BCE Teleglobe 2,065 326 1,739 2,013 52
BCE Emergis 656 468 188 468 188
BCE Ventures 1,670 1,402 268 1,429 241
Corporate and other (including inter-segment eliminations) (1,137) (662) (475) (890) (247)

Total revenues 21,711 17,432 4,279 19,991 1,720

E B I T D A

Bell Canada 6,876 6,520 356 6,520 356
Bell Globemedia 108 (8) 116 147 (39)
BCE Teleglobe 126 41 85 48 78
BCE Emergis 127 75 52 75 52
BCE Ventures 390 227 163 255 135
Corporate and other (including inter-segment eliminations) (160) (69) (91) (69) (91)

Total EBITDA 7,467 6,786 681 6,976 491

C A S H  B A S E L I N E  E A R N I N G S

Bell Canada 1,157 1,072 85 1,072 85
Bell Globemedia 7 22 (15) 8 (1)
BCE Teleglobe (70) (20) (50) (145) 75
BCE Emergis 38 16 22 16 22
BCE Ventures 19 52 (33) 52 (33)
Corporate and other (including inter-segment eliminations) 119 86 33 59 60

Total cash baseline earnings 1,270 1,228 42 1,062 208

Total cash baseline earnings per common share 1.57 1.83 (0.26) 1.31 0.26

N E T  E A R N I N G S  A P P L I C A B L E  T O  C O M M O N  S H A R E S

Bell Canada 689 994 (305)
Bell Globemedia (150) (78) (72)
BCE Teleglobe (607) (241) (366)
BCE Emergis (281) (209) (72)
BCE Ventures (281) (361) 80
Corporate and other (including inter-segment eliminations) 3,049 207 2,842

Total net earnings – continuing operations 2,419 312 2,107
Discontinued operations (1,896) 4,549 (6,445)

Total net earnings 523 4,861 (4,338)
Dividends on preferred shares (64) (79) 15

Net earnings applicable to common shares 459 4,782 (4,323)
Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Earnings from continuing operations 2.92 0.35 2.57
Net earnings 0.57 7.43 (6.86)

SmartTouch is a trade-mark of Stentor Resource Centre Inc. (a subsidiary of Bell Canada)

1 0 2 0 01  A N N U A L  R E P O R T w w w . b c e . c a

C A S H  B A S E L I N E  E A R N I N G S
When compared to actual results in 2000, the increase in BCE’s 2001
cash baseline earnings of 3% primarily reflects:

• an increase from the Bell Canada segment mainly due to a higher
EBITDA, offset in part by a higher interest expense and amortiza-
tion expense;

• improved results from Corporate and other primarily due to a lower
interest expense resulting from the repayment of long-term debt
in the first quarter of 2001, partially offset by higher operating

[…]

ROB-Tv, and reflects a full year of operations from Sympatico-Lycos,
which began operations in May 2000. The results of Bell Globemedia
were also impacted by the economic softness that began in the
second quarter of 2001 and continued throughout the year, affecting

principally the television and print operations. Despite difficult eco-
nomic conditions, advertising revenues from the interactive
operations continued to grow, driven by significant increases in the
number of pageviews and unique visitors. The increase in subscriber
revenues was primarily due to growth in subscriptions to specialty
channels driven by increased DTH penetration, partially offset by a
decrease in circulation revenues from the print operations resulting
from increased competitive pressures.

The decrease in Bell Globemedia’s EBITDA of 27% in 2001 was a
direct result of the economic impact on advertising revenues in the
print and conventional television segments.

Cash baseline earnings were impacted by a lower EBITDA, offset
by a lower interest expense resulting from lower levels of long-term
bank indebtedness in 2001.

T A B L E  9 B E L L  G L O B E M E D I A
Actual Pro forma

For the year ended December 31 (except where otherwise noted) 2001 2000 Change

Revenues
Advertising 860 843 17
Subscribers 259 242 17
Production and sundry 84 86 (2)

Total revenues 1,203 1,171 32
EBITDA 108 147 (39)
Cash baseline earnings to BCE 7 8 (1)

Operating statistics (millions)1

Pageviews 3,950 1,941 2,009
Unique visitors (for the month of December) 9.8 n/a n.m.

1 The operating statistics relate to Bell Globemedia Interactive, which as of July 1, 2001, combines all interactive new media initiatives across the company, including Sympatico-Lycos and
Globe Interactive.

n/a: not available
n.m.: not meaningful

5%

20%

75%

3%

23%

74%Revenue mix

2000 2001

Interactive

Print

T V

1 4 2 0 01  A N N U A L  R E P O R T w w w . b c e . c a

B C E  T E L E G L O B E

In 2001, BCE Teleglobe continued the deployment of the GlobeSystem
network, a globally integrated Internet, data, video and voice network.